

# SAFETY DATA SHEET



Issuing Date: 1-Feb-2017

Revision Date: 11-Feb-2019

Version: 1

## 1. IDENTIFICATION

Product Name	PEPTI-pro-col
Product ID	858649006224
Product Type	Finished Product
Recommended Use	Skin care product
Synonyms	Pro col
Manufacturer	Viktoria De'Ann Peptide Cosmeceuticals 297 Kingsbury Grade Ste. D 4470 Lake Tahoe Nevada 89449 USA 9:30 am - 5:00 pm (EST) 1- 866-771-7546
E-mail Address	info@viktoriadeann.com
Emergency Telephone	1-800-222-1222 (Poison Control)

*This safety data sheet is written to provide health, safety and environmental information for people handling this formulated product in the workplace. It is not intended to provide information relevant to consumer use of the product.*

## 2. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

"Consumer Products", as defined by the US Consumer Product Safety Act and which are used as intended (typical consumer duration and frequency), are exempt from the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200). This SDS is being provided as a courtesy to help assist in the safe handling and proper use of the product.

**This product is classified under 29CFR 1910.1200(d) and the Canadian Hazardous Products Regulation as follows:**

Not Classified. This material is not considered hazardous by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200)

Hazard Pictograms None

Precautionary Statements-  
Prevention None

Precautionary Statements-  
Response None

Precautionary Statements-  
Storage None

Precautionary Statements-  
Disposal None

Hazardous not otherwise classified(HNOC) None



<b>Personal precautions</b>	None Under normal use conditions
<b>Advice for emergency responders</b>	Use personal protective equipment
<b>Environmental precautions</b>	Do not discharge product into natural waters without pre-treatment or adequate dilution

**Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up**

<b>Methods for containment</b>	Prevent product from entering drains.
<b>Methods for cleaning up</b>	Contain spillage, then collect with non-combustible absorbent material (vermiculite, sand, earth, diatomaceous earth) and place in container for disposal according to local/national regulations (section 13)

**7. HANDLING AND STORAGE****Precautions for safe handling**

<b>Advise on safe handling</b>	Keep container closed when not in use.
--------------------------------	--

**Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities**

<b>Storage Conditions</b>	Keep containers tightly closed when not in use
<b>Incompatible products</b>	None Known

**8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION****Control parameters**

<b>Exposure Guidelines</b>	Exposure guidelines are not relevant when product is used as intended in a household setting
----------------------------	--

**Exposure controls**

<b>Engineering Measures</b>	No information available
-----------------------------	--------------------------

**Personal protective equipment**

<b>Eye Protection</b>	No special protective equipment required
<b>Hand Protection</b>	No special protective equipment required
<b>Skin and Body Protection</b>	No special protective equipment required
<b>Respiratory Protection</b>	No special protective equipment required

**9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES**

<b>Physical State @ 20° C</b>	liquid
<b>Appearance</b>	clear colorless
<b>Odor</b>	Fragrance Free
<b>Odor Threshold</b>	No information available

<u>Property</u>	<u>Value</u>
pH value	5.6-6.6
Melting/Freezing point	No information available
Boiling point	No information available
Flash point	No information available
Evaporation rate	No information available
Flammability (solid, gas)	No information available
Upper flammability limit	No information available
Lower flammability limit	No information available
Vapor Pressure	No information available
Vapor density	No information available
Relative density	No information available
Water Solubility	Soluble
Solubility on other Solvents	No information available
Autoignition temperature	No information available
Decomposition temperature	No information available
Viscosity of Product	No information available
VOC Content (%)	Products comply with US state and federal regulations for VOC content in consumer products

## 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity	None under normal use conditions
Stability	Stable under normal conditions
Hazardous polymerization	Hazardous polymerization does not occur
Hazardous Reactions	None under normal processing
Conditions to avoid	None under normal processing
Materials to avoid	None
Hazardous decomposition products	None under normal processing

## 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

### Product Information

#### Information on likely routes of exposure

Inhalation	No known effect
Skin Contact	No known effect
Ingestion	No known effect
Eye Contact	No known effect

#### Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure

<b>Acute toxicity</b>	No known effect
<b>Skin corrosion/irritation</b>	No known effect
<b>Serious eye damage/eye irritation</b>	No known effect
<b>Skin sensitization</b>	No known effect
<b>Respiratory sensitization</b>	No known effect
<b>Germ cell mutagenicity</b>	No known effect
<b>Neurological effects</b>	No known effect
<b>Reproductive toxicity</b>	No known effect
<b>Developmental toxicity</b>	No known effect
<b>Teratogenicity</b>	No known effect
<b>STOT-single exposure</b>	No known effect
<b>STOT-repeated exposure</b>	No known effect
<b>Target organ effects</b>	No known effect
<b>Aspiration hazard</b>	No known effect
<b>Carcinogenicity</b>	No known effect

## 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

### Ecotoxicity

The product is not expected to be hazardous to the environment.

<b>Persistence and degradability</b>	No information available
<b>Bio-accumulative potential</b>	No information available
<b>Mobility</b>	No information available
<b>Other adverse effects</b>	No information available

## 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

### Waste treatment

<b>Waste from Residues/Unused</b>	Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and regulations.
<b>Contaminated packaging</b>	Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and regulations.
<b>California Hazardous Waste Codes (non-household setting)</b>	331

## 14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

<b><u>DOT</u></b>	Not regulated
<b><u>IMDG</u></b>	Not regulated
<b><u>IATA</u></b>	Not regulated

## 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

### U.S. Federal Regulations

<b>SARA 3131</b>	Not applicable for consumer use
<b>CERCLA</b>	Not applicable for consumer use
<b>Food and Drug Administration (FDA)</b>	The product described in this Safety Data Sheet is regulated under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act and is safe to use as per directions on container, box or accompanying literature (where applicable)
<b>Clean Air Act Sec.112 (HAPS) (40CRD 61)</b>	Not applicable for consumer use
<b>Clean Water Act</b>	Not applicable for consumer use
<b>California Proposition 65</b>	This product is not subject to warning labeling under California Proposition 65
<b>U.S. State Regulations (RTK)</b>	Not applicable for consumer use
<b><u>International Inventories</u></b>	
<b>United States</b>	Product is a personal care product and regulated under FDA
<b>Canada</b>	This product is in compliance with CEPA for import by Viktoria De'Ann Cosmeceuticals

## 16. OTHER INFORMATION

**Issuing Date:** 1-Feb-2017  
**Revision Date:** 1-Mar-2018, 11-Feb-2019

### Disclaimer

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the data of its time of publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazards that exist. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS OR OTHERWISE IS MADE. In no event shall Viktoria DeAnn LLC or any of its subsidiaries be liable for any special, incidental or consequential damages.

**End of SDS**